»

a NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION Originai-BHSC
. DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE REMEDIATION Copy-REGION
L —J REGISTRY SITE CLASSIFICATION DECISION oy
. opy-
1. SITE NAME 2. SITE 3. TOWN/CITY/VILLAGE 4. COUNTY
NUMBER
FORMER HOPEWELL PRECISION 314052 EAST FISHKILL DUTCHESS
5. REGION 6. CLASSIFICATION
3 CURRENT __2A PROPOSED D1 MODIFY
7. LOCATION OF SITE (Attach U.S.G.S. Topographic Map showing site location)
a. Quadrangle: Hopewell Junction  b. Site Latitude 36° 39’ 55" Site Longitude 73° 46’ 30"
¢. Tax Map Number:

. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE SITE (Attach site plan showing disposal/sampling locations)

The site is approximately a 1 acre lot that is presently used by the owner, Nicholas Brothers Moving Co., for storage.

Hopewell Precision operated a machine shop at the site until 1981, when they moved next door to a new facility. See

Attachment II for a site sketch. Attachment III is a copy of the USGS Quad for Hopewell Junction.

DEC Iperformed both a Phase 1 and II at the site during the 1980°s. During the Phase II, three monitoring wells were
e

installed. At the time only one was found to contain TCE.
In 1993 the PRP and the DEC took samples at the site of the wells and the tap water. Nothing was detected.

oo

a. Area 1 acres b. EPA ID Number NYDO066813064
¢. Completed (X)Phase I (X)Phase 11 () PSA (RI/FS ()PA/SI (X)Other-

9. Hazardous Waste Disposed (Include EPA Hazardous Waste Numbers)

-
10. ANALYTICAL DATA AVAILABLE
()%"'C IE gAir (X)Groundwater  ( )Surface Water ()Sediment  ()Soil  ()Waste' ()Leachate ( )EPTox

b. Contravention of Standards or Guidance Values

Three onsite wells, two drinking water wells, and a storm drain were sampled in April 1993.
DEC split samples - Non Detect ~ PRP Results 2ppb TCE in a monitoring well

See Attachment IV for DEC results and Attachment V for PRP results.

11. JUSTIFICATION FOR CLASSIFICATION DECISION v
Although low levels were detected in the well during the mid 80’s, the latest round of sampling revealed levels less

than 2 ppb of TCE. The site has not been used as a machine shop for over twelve years. The hazardous waste allegedly

disposed has never been located nor any evidence of it found, therefore the site should be delisted from a 2A to D1.

12. SITE IMPACT DATA
. Nearest Surface Water: Distance:100ft Direction:South West  Classification : NA

a
b. Nearest Groundwater:Depth:10ft Flow Direction: SW ()Sole Source ()Primary ( )Principal
¢. Nearest Water Supply: Distance 0 Direction On site Active (X)Yes ()No
d. Nearest Building: Distance 0 ft. Direction On site Use: Storage,Commercial
e. In State Economic Development Zone? ()Y (X)N | i. Controlled Site Access? XY (N
f. Crops or livestock on site? ()Y (XN | j. Exposed hazardous waste? OY XN
g. Documented fish or wildlife mortality? ()Y XN | k. HRS Score N/A
h. Impact on special status fish or wildlife ()Y XN | L For Class 2: Priority
resource? Category N/A
13. SITE OWNER’S NAME | 14. ADDRESS ' 15.
John DeNicholas, Sr. - Ryan Road, Hopewell Jucntion 914/ 221 - 0430
16. PR RW 17. APPROVED g
| j 3 QOctober 7,.1993 ' : October 7, 1993
¢ Sig%ture r Date Signature ; . €
_______ Daniel Bendell, DHWR - Region 3__ Ramanand Pergadia, RHW, gion 3 -
Name_ Title _Qrganization Name Tiyﬂp Qrganization




